

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-0823 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Adopted

File created: 6/15/2009 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/23/2009 Final action: 6/23/2009

Title: Human Resources Department, Risk Management Division, recommending adoption of Resolution to

provide accident insurance coverage for the volunteers working on the El Dorado County Rubicon

Trail.

Resolution 139-2009

FUNDING: Risk Management special revenue fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 09-0823 Resolution - Rubicon Accident Insurance

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/23/2009	1	Board Of Supervisors	Adopted	Pass

Human Resources Department, Risk Management Division, recommending adoption of Resolution to provide accident insurance coverage for the volunteers working on the El Dorado County Rubicon Trail.

Resolution 139-2009

FUNDING: Risk Management special revenue fund.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$ 300 per year
Funding		
Budgeted	\$	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$ 300	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$300	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: \$300 is available in the General Liability sub-fund.

Reason for Recommendation: The State Water Board's Cleanup and Abatement Order imposes a \$10,000 penalty against El Dorado County unless certain maintenance obligations are satisfied. The Rubicon Trail Foundation volunteers are essential to meeting these obligations. During the summer months projects include installing cross drains, digging leadout ditches, installing water breaks, blocking bypasses, and sanitation and garbage removal. The County provides other volunteers in the County with accident insurance and this resolution would provide the same coverage for the Rubicon

File #: 09-0823, Version: 1

Trail Foundation volunteers.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Risk to bind coverage

Contact: Lisa Hoaas, Sr. Risk Management Analyst

Concurrences: County Counsel, Risk Management